
 

Page 1 of 1 

 

June 15, 2016 
AGENDA ITEM #4 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Personal 
Services Agreement with Neal Spelce for 

Communications Support Services.  

Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility 

Department: Operations 

Contact: Jeff Dailey, Deputy Executive Director 

Associated Costs:  
Not to Exceed $100,000  

 
Funding Source: 

 
General Fund 

Action Requested: Consider and act on draft resolution  

 
Summary:  

 
 
 
 
 

This Item is to request an extension of both time and compensation to the Personal Services 
Agreement with Neal Spelce for a period of one year. 
 
As part of the Scope of work under the current Personal Services Agreement, Neal Spelce has been 
functioning as an integral part of the community and media outreach efforts for CTRMA. He has 
significant familiarity with the history of Central Texas and key stakeholders throughout the region 
and has been helping to develop an overall communication strategy to help educate Central Texans 
on CTRMA’s role in transportation solutions. (approximate value of $77,000) 
 
In addition to the current educational initiative, Neal Spelce has been critical to public outreach 
and media efforts for projects such as MoPac Improvement, 183 South and MoPac South. We 
anticipate continued community efforts on all three projects and his experience and expertise 
provide a consistent and respected and unique perspective. (Approximate value of $23,000). 
 
Since the current Agreement with Neal Spelce is scheduled to expire on June 29, 2016, we are 
requesting approval to combine the two initiatives described above and extend the current 
Agreement for a period of one year to allow time for completion by June 30, 2017 at which time we 
would re-assess communications needs consistent with the future needs of the Mobility Authority. 

 
Backup provided: Draft resolution 

Draft amendment  
Copy of original agreement 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 16-0XX 
 

APPROVING AN EXTENSION TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT  
WITH NEAL SPELCE FOR COMMUNICATION AND OUTREACH SERVICES 

 
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 15-034, the Board awarded a personal services agreement to 
Neal Spelce for communication and outreach services related to the MoPac Improvement 
Contract which is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2016; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Mobility Authority is currently developing the MoPac Improvement Project, the 
183 South Project, and the MoPac South Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, Neal Spelce has extensive experience and knowledge of communities affected by 
the MoPac Improvement Project, the 183 South Project, and the MoPac South Project as well as 
the Central Texas community, and has been a valued contributor to the Mobility Authority’s 
communications and outreach efforts for the MoPac Improvement Project, 183 South Project, 
and MoPac South Project; and   
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends continuing to engage Neal Spelce for 
communication and outreach services for the MoPac Improvement Project, 183 South Project, 
and MoPac South Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Neal Spelce have agreed to an amendment to the 
personal services agreement, increasing the monthly retainer to $6400.00, increasing total 
compensation to an amount not to exceed $100,000 and extending the term of the contract to 
June 30, 2017. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed amendment is approved and the 
Executive Director is hereby authorized to finalize and execute an amendment on behalf of the 
Mobility Authority in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED pursuant to Section 401.0061 of the Policy Code, the Board 
exempts this personal services contract from any competitive bidding or competitive proposal 
requirements otherwise applicable under the Policy Code. 
 
Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 15th 
day of June, 2016. 
 
Submitted and reviewed by:     Approved: 
 
 
____________________________    ____________________________ 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Geoffrey Petrov, General Counsel    Ray A. Wilkerson 
        Chairman, Board of Directors 
     
 



 
 
 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1  

TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AND THE NEAL SPELCE COMPANY 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Agreement between Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority (“CTRMA”) and The Neal Spelce Company, Inc. (the “Consultant”) is made 
effective as of the 1st day of July, 2016, and is for the purpose of amending the term and 
compensation set forth in the Personal Services Agreement between CTRMA and Consultant, 
effective July 1, 2015 (the “Agreement”). 

Pursuant to action of the CTRMA Board of Directors, reflected in Resolution No. ____, dated 
June 15, 2016, the Agreement is amended as described below: 

TERM 
The termination date is extended to June 30, 2017 (the “Termination Date”). 

COMPENSATION 
1. The monthly retainer is for a commitment of 10 hours per week, averaging over the 

preceding period at a compensation of $6,400.00 per calendar month. 
2. Project related services may be required as directed by the Mobility Authority on as-needed 

basis.  Compensation for such services shall be based upon an hourly rate of $160 per hour, 
plus expenses.  The time and expense estimates shall require prior approval by the Mobility 
Authority. 

The total payment to Consultant under this Agreement during any Mobility Authority fiscal year 
(from July 1 through June 30) shall not exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00). 

By their signatures below, the parties evidence their agreement to the amendment set forth 
above. 
 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL    NEAL SPELCE COMPANY 
INFORMATION GROUP, INC.  
MOBILITY AUTHORITY        
 

______________________________  ______________________________     
Mike Heiligenstein      Neal Spelce 
Executive Director      






	4 1 FINAL AIS Approve Neal Spelce extension (jsd)_DH
	4 2 FINAL RESOLUTION Neal Spelce agreement
	4 3 BACKUP Amendment No. 1 to Neal Spelce Agreement
	4 3 BACKUP Neal Spelce Contract (signed), 7.28.15-6.28.16

